FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTL EMENT COLUMSSION
OF THE UNITED STATES
WASHINGTOM, D.C. 20579

-

IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF

Claim No.CU-2708
MIGUEL RAFAEL ROSICH ' f

. ‘ Decision No.CU =1511

Under the International Claims Settlepiexit

Act of 1949, as amended '
7

AMENDED PROPOSED DECISION

This claim based on the asserted loss of certain real properties in Cuba was
denied by the Commission by Propcsed Decision issued April 10, 1968, inasmuch as the

evidence of record was &nsufficient to establish the claim.

i
! I

Claimant has subsehuently submitted his affidavit with regafd to these propertieé;
and the record also now:includes reports from abroad pertaining to the properties,

Based on the evidence of record the Cormission finds that claimant owned
improved and unimprovedfproperties in Cuba. Pursuant to the Community Property Law
of CuBa his wife, Ana Mgria, owned a 1/2 interest therein. The record does not
disclose that she is a ﬁnited étates national and accordimgly, her interests will
not be considered here. |

On December 6, 1961, the Cuban Government published its Law 989 which confiscated
all assets, personal property and real estate, rights, shares, stocks, bonds and
securities of persons who had left the country.

Claimant states that the Government of Cuba tcok his properties after he left
Cuba on March 21, 1961. The Cormission finds, in the absence of evidence, that
claimant's properties were taken by the Goverrment of Cuba on December 6, 1961

pursuaht to the provisions of Law 989 (see Clainm of Wallace Tabor and Catherine Tabor,

Claim No. CU=0109, 25 FCSC Seniann. Rep. 53 [July-Dec. 1966].)
The Act provides in Section 503(a) that in making determinations with respect
. the validity and amount of claims and value ef properties, rights, or interests

taken, the Commission shall take into account the basis of valuation most



¥

appropriate to the property and egquitable to the claimant, including but not

G

limited to fair market value, book valus, golng concern value, or cost of

replacement,

Based cn the entire record the Commission finds that claimant owned a
1/2 interest in an improved real property in Reparto Sirai, Marianao, and
in two lots, cne in Vedado and the other in Marianao,

Claimant describes the improved realty in Reparto Sinai, Marianao, as a
one=story brick house with mahogany gable rcoof, Spanish red tiles, and about
nine rooms and garage. Based on the eviderce of record including a report
from abroad the Cormission finds that the improved realty had a value of
$15,000 on the date of loss and that claimant suffered a loss in the amount
of $7,500 for his 1/2 interest therein,

Claimant states that he purchased the lot in Vedado on April 8, 1954 and
that it is located in Ensanche de la Habana development near Marti Monument.
Based on the evidence of record including a report from abroad the Commission
finds that the lot measured about 400 square melers and had a value of
$4,735.,27 on the date of loss.

Based on the entire record including a report from abroad the Commission

finds that the lot in Marianao located in the Biltrore development, measured

about 1,164 square meters and had a value of $2,327.60 on the date of loss.,

Recanitulaticn

Claimant's losses for his 1/2 interest in the real properties subject

of this c¢laim are summarized as follows:

House in Reparto Sinai, Marianso $ 7,500,00
Lot in Vedado 2,367.64
Lot in Marianao 1,163.80

£11,031.44

The Cormmission has decided that in certificaticns of loss on claims
determined pursuant to Title V of the Internatiocnal Claims Settlement Act of

1949, as amended, interest should be included at the rate of 67 per annum

from the date of less to the date of settlement (see Claim of Lisle Corporation

o ordered,

[¥7]

Claim No. CU=0€44), and in the instant case it is

CU=-2708

b



- @ i S C"’ T e e "":;”7”’“‘*_" A "';’:/ IR e "“""‘v"'"""“"""?;:;f A ‘@ """""

Accordingly, the following certificatica of loss will be entered and in all

other respects the Proposed Decisicn is affirmad.,

The Commission certifies that MIGUEL RAFARL ROSICH suffered a loss, as a
r‘lt of actions of the Government l'of Cuba, within the acope of Title V of thé
International Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as smended, in the amcunt of Eleven
Thousand Thirty One Dollars and Forty=Four Cents ($11,031.%4%4) with interest thereon
at 6% per annum from Decexmber 6, 1961 to the date of settlement,

Dated at Washington, D.C., and

entered as the Amended Proposed
Decision of the Commissicn

JUN 231971

The statute does not provide for the payment of claims against the
Governmant of Cuba. Provision is only made for the determination by the
Commission of the validity and amounts of such claims. Section 501 of the
statute specifically precludes any authorization for appropriations for
payment of these claims. The Commission is required to certify its
findings to the Secretary of State for possible use in future negotiations
with the Govermment of Cuba.

NOTICE: Pursuant to the: Regulations of the Commission, if no objections
are filed within 15 days after service or receipt of notice of this Amended
Proposed: Decision, the decision will be entered as the Final Decision of
the Commission upon the expiration of 30 days after such service or receipt
notlce, unless the Commission otherwise orders. (FCSC Reg., 45 C.F.R.
.5(e)} and (g), as amended (1970).)
CU=-2708



FOREIGN CL AIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION
OF THE UNITED STATES
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20579

IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF

~ Claim No.CU-2708
MIGUEL RAFAFEIL, ROSICH ?

Decision No.CU 1 51 1

Under the International Claims Settlement
Act of 1949, as amended

PROPOSED DECISION

This claim against the Government of.Cuba, filed under Title V of
the International Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as amended, in the
amount of $131,000.00, was presented by MIGUEL RAEAEL ROSICH, and is
-based upon the asserted loss of certain improved real property loca=-
ted in Cuba. Claimant has been a national of the Unitedlstates since
his birth.

v Under Title V of the International Claims Settlement Act of 1949
[78 Stat. 1110 (1964) 22 U.S.C. §§1643-1643k (196L), as amended, T9
Stat. 988 (1965)], the Commission is given jurisdiction over claims
of nationals of the United States agaihst the Government of Cuba.
Section 503(a) of the Act provides that the Commission shall receive
and determine in accordance with applicable substantive law,'includ—
ing international law, the amount and validity of claims by nationals
of the United States against the Govermment of Cuba arising Sinée
January 1, 1959 for

losses resulting from the nationalization, ex~-

-propriation, intervention or other taking of,

or special measures dlrected against, property .

including any rights or interests therein owned

wholly or partlally, directly or indirectly at
the time by nationals of the Unlted States.



Section 502 (3) of the Act provides:

The term 'property' means any property, right, or
interest including any leasehold interest, and
debts owed by the Government of Cuba or by enter-
prises which have been nationalized, expropriated,
intervened, or taken by the Government of Guba and
debts which are a charge on property which has
been nationalized, expropriated, intervened, or
taken by the Government of Cuba.

Section 504 of the Act provides, as to ownership of claims, that
(a) A claim shall not be considered under section 503(a)
of this title unless the property on which the claim °
was based was owned wholly or partially, directly or
indirectly by a national of the United States on the
date of the loss and if considered shall be considered
only to the extent the claim has been held by one or o
more nationals of the United States continuously there-
after until the date of filing with the Commission.

The Regulations of the Commission provide:

The claimant shall be the moving party and shall have
the burden of proof on all issues involved in the
determination of his claim. (FCSC Reg., 45 C.F.R.
§531.6(d) (Supp. 1967).)

This claim is based upon the asserted loss of real prOperty'con—
-éiéﬁing of various dwelling houses and tracts of land. Other than a
brief description of the properties no evidence has been submitted in
support of this claim. By Commisslion letter of July 7, 1967, claimant
was advised as to the type of evidence proper for submission to estab-
lish this claim under the Act. Thereafter, by letter of August 16, 1967,
the Commission invited claimant to submit any evidence available to him
within 45 days from that date, and he was informed that,- absent such

evidence, it might become necessary to determine the claim on the basis

of the existing record. No evidence has since been: submitted.

CU-2708



-3 =

The Commission finds that clalmant has not met the burden of
proof in that he has failed to establish ownership of rights and
interests in property which was nationalized, expropriated or-other=
wise taken by the Government of Cuba. Accordingly, this claim is
denied. The Commission deeﬁs it unnecessary to mske determinations

with respect to other elements of the claim.

Dated at Washington, D. C.,
and entered as the Proposed
Decision of the Commisslon

APR 10 1968 | et o

!th-r& -8 ﬂwﬁ%‘ﬂ

'~ Yeonard v. B, Sutton, Chairman

Theodore Jaffe, cOmmissioneri

NOTICE: Pursuant to the Regulations of the Commission, if no objections
are filed within 15 days after service or receipt of notice of this Pro-
posed Decision, the decision will be entered as the Final Decision of the
Commission upon the expiration of 30 days after such service or receipt
of notice, unless the Commission otherwise orders. (FCSC Reg., 45 C,F.R,
531.5(e) and (g) as amended, 32 Fed. Reg. 412-13 (1967).) o
‘ CU-2708

-



